
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:13
ANSWERED ON:26.02.2008
SETTING UP OF IIT AND IIM
Jagannath Dr. M.;Nayak Shri Ananta

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up some Indian Institutes of Technology(IITs) and Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs) in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the number of requests received from the State Governments for setting up of IITs and IIMs during the Eleventh Five year Plan,
State-wise;

(d) the present status thereof along with the action taken thereon, State-wise;

(e) whether the Government has identified some sites for this purpose;

(f) if so, the details thereof; and

(g) the time by when these Institutes are likely to be made functional?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SHRI ARJUN SINGH)

(a)to(g): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (g) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 13 REGARDING
"SETTING UP OF IIT and IIM" ASKED BY DR. M JAGANNATH AND SHRI ANANTA NAYAK, TO BE REPLIED ON 26.02.2008.

(a),(b),(e),(f)and(g): The 11th Five year Plan envisages establishment of 8 Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs) and 7 Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs).A decision,in principle, has been taken to locate out o f the 8 new IITs, one IIT each in Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan, Bihar and Himachal Pradesh, while one of the 7 IIMs has been established a t Shillong (Meghalaya).Decision regarding States/cities where the remaining new IITs and new IIMs will be established, has not yet been taken.
IIM, Shillong, is likely to become functional this year. It i s not possible, at this stage, to indicate a specific time limit by which the remaining institutions will become functional.

(c)&(d) A list of State Governments from whom requests have been received during the current financial year for establishment of IITs and IIMs during the 11th Plan, is given in the Annexure. These requests will be kept in view while deciding the locations of the remaining 4 IITs and 6 IIMs.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (c) OF STARRED QUESTION No.13 for 26.02.2008

LIST OF STATE GOVERNMENTS FROM WHOM REQUESTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED FOR SETTING UP INDIAN INSTITUTES
OF TECHNOLOGY(IITs) AND INDIAN INSTITUTES OF MANAGEMENET (IIMs) DURING THE 11TH PLAN

For IITs  For IIMs

Uttar Pradesh Uttar Pradesh

Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu

Jharkhand Jharkhand


Goa   Goa

Madhya Pradesh Maharashtra

Karnataka Andhra Pradesh

Orissa   Assam

Gujarat   Punjab

Kerala

Chhattisgarh

Tripura

Mizoram
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